

No. 14-17111

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. CHRIS KOSTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY GENERAL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees,

HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES;
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California, No. 2:14-cv-00341-KJM-KJN (Mueller, J.)

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS**

RANDALL R. LEE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave., Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 443-5301
Fax: (202) 443-5400

CARL J. NICHOLS
FRANCESCO VALENTINI
ADAM I. KLEIN
THOMAS G. SPRANKLING
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 663-6000
Fax: (202) 663-6363
carl.nichols@wilmerhale.com

June 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Enactment And Purpose Of AB 1437.....	3
B. The Promulgation And Purpose of § 1350	5
C. District Court Proceedings.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS ESTABLISHING <i>PARENS</i> <i>PATRIAE</i> STANDING.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Support The Inference That AB 1437 And § 1350 Will Cause An Injury-In-Fact To A Substantial Segment Of Their Population	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege That AB 1437 And § 1350 Implicate A Cognizable Quasi-Sovereign Interest	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED LEAVE TO AMEND AND DISMISSED THIS ACTION WITH PREJUDICE	28
A. The District Court Did Not Err In Dismissing Without Granting Leave To Amend	28
B. Dismissal With Prejudice Was Appropriate Because The Defects In Plaintiffs’ <i>Parens Patriae</i> Theory Would Be Fatal In Any Court And Under Any Set Of Allegations	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Libraries Association v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	28
<i>Carolina Casualty Insurance Co. v. Team Equipment, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>City of Oakland v. Hotels.com LP</i> , 572 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	14, 21
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Bull HN Information Systems, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998).....	26
<i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Services of Connecticut, Inc.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 495 (D. Conn. 2000)	15, 17
<i>Craan v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 337 F. App'x 682 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Crotwell v. Hockman-Lewis Ltd.</i> , 734 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1984)	34

<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster</i> , 229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Farren v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 467 F. App’x 692 (9th Cir. 2012).....	32, 34
<i>Frigard v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988)	31, 32, 33
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	2, 22, 24
<i>Graham v. FEMA</i> , 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	23
<i>Grocery Manufacturers Association v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	14, 20
<i>Johnson v. Buckley</i> , 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Kelly v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004)	32, 34
<i>Kendall v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 360 F. App’x 902 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Levi v. State Bar of California</i> , 391 F. App’x 633 (9th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	30

Louisiana v. Texas,
176 U.S. 1 (1900).....23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

Marcum v. Grant County,
234 F. App’x 527 (9th Cir. 2007).....33

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981).....23

Maupin v. Yamamoto,
2000 WL 1861830 (W.D. Va. Dec. 19, 2000)33

Oregon v. Legal Services Corp.,
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)17

Osborn v. Ozlin,
310 U.S. 53 (1940).....27

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....14

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923).....2, 22, 23

People of New York v. 11 Cornwell Co.,
695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)26

People of New York v. Peter & John’s Pump House, Inc.,
914 F. Supp. 809 (N.D.N.Y. 1996)26

Physicians for Integrity in Medical Research, Inc. v. Hamburg,
556 F. App’x 621 (9th Cir. 2014).....31

Reischel v. Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co.,
222 F. App’x 521 (7th Cir. 2007).....33

San Diego County Gun Rights Committee v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)25

<i>Seven Arts Filmed Entertainment Ltd. v. Content Media Corp.</i> , 733 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Siler v. Dillingham Ship Repair</i> , 288 F. App'x 400 (9th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	25
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Swan v. Peterson</i> , 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Sylvia Landfield Trust v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 729 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textile Productions, Inc. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 134 F.3d 1481 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Townsend v. Whole Foods Market</i> , 324 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colleges</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 30
<i>University of Pittsburgh v. Varian Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Wasson v. Brown</i> , 316 F. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....21

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Cal. Health & Safety Code
 § 259954
 § 259964
 § 25997.15
 § 275215

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1350*passim*

2012 Department of Food & Agriculture, *Shell Egg Food Safety: Initial Statement of Reasons* (July 2012), available at http://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/Shell_Egg_Food_Safety_ISR_July_2012.pdf.....6, 7

Office of Administrative Law, *Notice of Approval of Regulatory Action* (May 6, 2013), available at <http://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/STD400ApprovedText.pdf>.....7

Fed. R. App. P. 10.....10

Ninth Cir. R. 10-210

Ninth Cir. R. 36-332

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 Wright, Charles Allan, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4047 (3d ed. 2007).....16

18 Wright, Charles Allan, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4402 (2d ed. 2002).....33

Strom, Stephanie, *Egg Farms Hit Hard as Bird Flu Affects Millions of Hens*, N.Y. Times (May 14, 2015), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2015/05/15/business/bird-flu-outbreak-chicken-farmers.html>7
